

Colorado Supreme Court
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: November 29, 2023 9:17 AM
FILING ID: 4B08E65510EF9
CASE NUMBER: 2023SA300

Appeal Pursuant to § 1-1-113(3), C.R.S.
District Court, City and County of Denver,
2023CV32577

Petitioner-Appellees/Cross-Appellants:

Norma Anderson, Michelle Priola, Claudine
Cmarada, Krista Kafer, Kathi Wright, and
Christopher Castilian,

v.

Respondent-Appellee:

Jena Griswold, in her official capacity as
Colorado Secretary of State,

v.

Intervenor-Appellee:

Colorado Republican State Central
Committee, an unincorporated association,

Intervenor Appellant/Cross Appellee:

Donald J. Trump.

▲ Court Use Only ▲

Attorney for Amicus Curiae:

Ian Speir, #45777
Covenant Law PLLC
13395 Voyager Pkwy., Suite 130-732
Colorado Springs, CO 80921
Telephone: (719) 464-7357
ian@covtlaw.com

Supreme Court Case
No.: 2023SA300

**Brief of Professor Derek T. Muller as
Amicus Curiae in Support of Neither Party**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTSiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. States have the power to review the qualifications of presidential candidates. 4

II. States have no obligation to review the qualifications of presidential candidates. 14

III.The Colorado legislature likely has not empowered state courts to review the qualifications of presidential candidates. 16

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ankeny v. Governor of Ind., 916 N.E.2d 678 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009).....	8, 16
Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission, 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	17
Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	9
California Democratic Party v. Jones, 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	20
Cawthorn v. Amalfi, 35 F.4th 245 (4th Cir. 2022).....	2
Chiafalo v. Washington, 591 U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 2316 (2020)	4, 5, 22
Cleaver v. Jordan, 393 U.S. 810 (1968)	6
Clingman v. Beaver, 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	20
Colorado Department of State v. Baca, 140 S.Ct. 2316 (2020) (per curiam) (mem.)	5
Cousins v. Wigoda, 419 U.S. 477 1975)	12, 19
Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin ex rel La Follette, 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	12, 13, 19
Duke v. Smith, 13 F.3d 388 (11th Cir. 1994).....	13
Elliot v. Cruz, 137 A.3d 646 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016)	9
Elliott v. Cruz, 134 A.3d 51 (Pa. 2016)	9
Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee, 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	19
Greene v. Secretary of State, 52 F.4th 907 (11th Cir. 2022).....	2
Hassan v. Colorado, 495 F. App'x 947 (10th Cir. 2012)	8
Hassan v. Colorado, 870 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Colo. 2012)	8
Hassan v. Iowa, 2012 WL 12974068 (S.D. Iowa Apr. 26, 2012).....	8
Hassan v. Iowa, 493 F. App'x 813 (8th Cir. 2012)	8
Hassan v. Montana, 2012 WL 8169887 (D. Mont. May 3, 2012)	8

Hassan v. Montana, 520 F. App'x 553 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
Hassan v. New Hampshire, 2012 WL 405620 (D.N.H. Feb. 8, 2012)	8
Lindsay v. Bowen, 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014)	8, 25
McInnish v. Bennett, 150 So.3d 1045, 1046 (Ala. 2014) (mem.)	16
McPherson v. Blacker, 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	4
Moore v. Harper, 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	17
Nixon v. Condon, 286 U.S. 73 (1932)	12
Nixon v. Herndon, 273 U.S. 536 (1927)	12
Perry v. Judd, 471 Fed. App'x 219 (4th Cir. 2012)	13
Ray v. Blair, 343 U.S. 214 (1952)	5
Roudebush v. Hartke, 405 U.S. 15 (1972)	9
Socialist Workers Party of Illinois v. Ogilvie, 357 F.Supp. 109 (N.D. Ill. 1972) (per curiam)	7
Strunk v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections, 950 N.Y.S.2d 722, 2012 WL 1205117 (Sup. Ct. Apr. 11, 2012)	9
Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn., 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	13, 19
U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	23
United States v. Classic, 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	11
Yang v. Kosinski, 960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020)	13

Administrative Proceedings

Farrar v. Obama, OSAH-SECSTATE-CE-1215136-60-MALIHI (Ga. Office of State Admin. Hearings Feb. 3, 2012)	8
Joyce v. Cruz, 16 SOEB GP 526 (Ill. State Bd. of Elections Jan. 28, 2016)	8
Transcript of Proceeding, Challenge to Marco Rubio, Cause No. 2016-2 (Ind. Election Comm'n Feb. 19, 2016)	8
Williams v. Cruz, OAL Nos. STE 5016-16, STE 5018-16 (N.J. Office of Admin. Law Apr. 13, 2016)	9

Constitutional Provisions

COLO. CONST. Sch. §§ 19–20	10
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 3.....	3, 22, 23, 24
U.S. CONST. amend. XX, § 3	24
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	17
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	3, 4, 17

Statutes

3 U.S.C. § 4.....	5
3 U.S.C. § 5.....	16
C.R.S. § 1-4-1201	18, 19
C.R.S. § 1-4-1203	18, 20, 21, 22
C.R.S. § 1-4-1204	21, 22

Other Authorities

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW</i> (2012)	20
Derek T. Muller, <i>‘Natural Born’ Disputes in the 2016 Presidential Election</i> , 85 <i>FORDHAM L. REV.</i> 1097 (2016)	1
Derek T. Muller, <i>Ballot Speech</i> , 58 <i>ARIZ. L. REV.</i> 693 (2016)	14
Derek T. Muller, <i>Electoral Votes Regularly Given</i> , 55 <i>GA. L. REV.</i> 1529 (2021).....	10, 11
Derek T. Muller, <i>Scrutinizing Federal Electoral Qualifications</i> , 90 <i>IND. L.J.</i> 559 (2015).....	1, 9, 15, 22
Derek T. Muller, <i>Weaponizing the Ballot</i> , 48 <i>FLA. ST. U. L. REV.</i> 61 (2021).....	2
Federal Election Commission, <i>Official General Election Results for United States President, Nov. 4, 2008</i>	7
Svend Petersen, <i>A Statistical History of the American Presidential Elections With Supplementary Tables Covering 1968-1980</i> (1981) ...	10

News Articles

Associated Press, <i>Eldridge Cleaver Kept Off Ballot</i> , SAN CLEMENTE DAILY SUN-POST, Aug. 22, 1968	6
Associated Press, <i>McCarthy, Cleaver Lose Court Fight for California Ballot Spot</i> , SACRAMENTO BEE, Oct. 7, 1968	6
Associated Press, <i>Write-In Candidate Names Are Approved</i> , PETALUMA ARGUS-COURIER, Sept. 28, 1968	6
Kirsten Lindermayer, <i>The presidential candidate who can't become president</i> , PHIL. INQUIRER, Feb. 20, 2008.....	7
Zoe Tillman, <i>Trump's Presidential Run Faces Legal Challenges Over His Role in Jan. 6 'Insurrection'</i> , BLOOMBERG, Nov. 16, 2022.....	24
